

No. 08-964

**In The Supreme Court of the United States**

---

BERNARD L. BILSKI AND RAND A. WARSAW,

Petitioners,

v.

JOHN J. DOLL, ACTING UNDER SECRETARY OF  
COMMERCE FOR INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY AND ACTING  
DIRECTOR, PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE,

Respondent.

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES  
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

---

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* MEDTRONIC, INC.  
IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY

---

Michael J. Jaro  
Noreen C. Johnson  
Girma Wolde-Michael  
Medtronic, Inc.  
710 Medtronic  
Parkway, NE  
Minneapolis MN 55432

Lawrence M. Sung  
*Counsel of Record*  
Jeff E. Schwartz  
Dewey & LeBoeuf, LLP  
1101 New York  
Avenue, NW  
Washington DC 20005  
(202) 346-8000

Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. The Experience of <i>Amicus Curiae</i> Medtronic, Inc., as a Global Leader in Medical Technology Innovation Suggests that the Court of Appeals’ Revision of Section 101 of the Patent Act to Require a Machine or Transformation Will Jeopardize Progress Across Diverse Industries. ...	
	2
II. Examples of Significant Medical Advances that a Machine-Or-Transformation Requirement Would Render Patent Ineligible.....	
	5
A. Patient Diagnosis.....	
	7
B. Monitoring and Medical Data Management..	
	9
C. Personalized Medicine .....	
	11
III. Section 101 Should Be Inclusive, Rather Than Exclusive.....	
	12

IV. Section 101 Should Invite the Patenting of All Inventions that Result from Human Ingenuity and Manipulation. ....	15
V. A Machine-Or-Transformation Requirement Would Harm the Public by Deterring Prompt and Open Disclosure of Medical Breakthroughs and by Discouraging Investment in Medical Innovation. ....	19
CONCLUSION.....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Classen Immunotherapies, Inc. v. Biogen Idec</i> , 304 Fed. Appx. 866, 2008 WL 5273107 (Fed. Cir. 2008) (non-precedential) .....	15
<i>Diamond v. Chakrabarty</i> , 447 U.S. 303 (1980).....	17
<i>Diamond v. Diehr</i> , 450 U.S. 175 (1981).....	14
<i>Gottschalk v. Benson</i> , 409 U.S. 63 (1972).....	14, 17
<i>In re Alappat</i> , 33 F.3d 1526 (Fed. Cir. 1994) (en banc) .....	14
<i>In re Bilski</i> , 545 F.3d 943 (Fed. Cir. 2008) (en banc) .....	3, 17
<i>In re Comiskey</i> , 499 F.3d 1365 (Fed. Cir. 2007).....	14
<i>Lab. Corp. v. Metabolite</i> , 548 U.S. 124 (2006)...	15, 16
<i>Parker v. Flook</i> , 437 U.S. 584 (1978).....	14
<i>Prometheus Labs., Inc. v. Mayo Collaborative Servs.</i> , No. 2008-1403 (Fed. Cir. 2009).....	15
<i>State St. Bank &amp; Trust Co. v. Signature Fin. Group</i> , 149 F.3d 1368 (Fed. Cir. 1998).....	14

### Statutes

35 U.S.C. § 101 .....	1, 15, 18, 19
